First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 20 December 2023 at 5 pm.

#### No. S 862

#### MARITIME AND PORT AUTHORITY OF SINGAPORE ACT 1996

# MARITIME AND PORT AUTHORITY OF SINGAPORE (FEES FOR REPLACEMENT OR CERTIFIED COPY OF LICENCE) (AMENDMENT) NOTIFICATION 2023

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 27(1) of the Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore Act 1996, the Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore, with the approval of the Minister for Transport, makes the following Notification:

#### Citation and commencement

1. This Notification is the Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore (Fees for Replacement or Certified Copy of Licence) (Amendment) Notification 2023 and comes into operation on 1 January 2024.

## Amendment of paragraph 3

**2.** In the Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore (Fees for Replacement or Certified Copy of Licence) Notification 2022 (G.N. No. S 1005/2022) (called in this Notification the principal Notification), in paragraph 3(a) and (b), replace "\$5.40" with "\$5.45".

### Amendment of paragraph 4

**3.** In the principal Notification, in paragraph 4, replace "\$10.80" with "\$10.90".

## Amendment of paragraph 5

- 4. In the principal Notification, in paragraph 5
  - (a) in sub-paragraph (a), replace "\$5.40" with "\$5.45"; and
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (b), replace "\$10.80" with "\$10.90".

# Deletion of paragraph 6

5. In the principal Notification, delete paragraph 6.

Made on 15 December 2023.

NIAM CHIANG MENG Chairperson, Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore.

[MPA 46/01.C90/NWT; AG/LEGIS/SL/170A/2020/12 Vol. 1]